its assets for obligations of the Company, Subsidiaries and third parties, 

and to do all that is connected therewith or may be conducive thereto, all to be 
interpreted in the broadest sense of the words. 

3 SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES. 
3.1 Share structure. 
3.1.1 The authorised share capital of the Company amounts to six million and six hundred 

thousand euro (EUR 6,600,000) and is divided into one hundred and ten million 
(110,000,000) Shares each with a nominal value of six eurocent (EUR 0.06). 

3.1.2 The Shares are in registered form and numbered consecutively from 1 onwards. 
3.1.3 No share certificates are or may be issued. 
3.2 Issue of Shares. 
3.2.1 Shares are issued pursuant to a resolution of the Management Board if the Management

[...]

In deviation from the first sentence of this article 8.2.3, a Founder will cease to be a 
member of the Founder Committee with immediate effect: 
(a) if the Founders jointly, directly or indirectly, hold legal and beneficial ownership of 

less than six million and four hundred thousand (6,400,000) Shares; 
(b) by his voluntarily resignation; or 
(c) through his death. 
In addition, in deviation from the first sentence of this article 8.2.3, a Founder will cease 
to be a member of the Founder Committee as of the date per which such Founder ceases